

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

ERRATA: The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here. Note.—The legislature of Maine convened on the thirteenth day of May, and adjourned on the twenty-ninth day of August, A. D. 1850.

STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, AUGUSTA, January 14, 1851.

I hereby certify, that the acts and resolves contained in this pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this office, and appear to be correctly printed, with the exceptions mentioned in the *errata* hereunto annexed.

JOHN G. SAWYER, Secretary of State.

ERRATA.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Chapter 196, section 2, line 8, read hereafter "sold or" granted.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Chapter 344, section 2, line 6, read "erection" instead of action.

- " 347, section 4, line 7, read "obtained" instead of attained.
- " 355, section 1, line 3, read "west" line, instead of east line.
- " 389, section 4, line 12, read "April" instead of March.
- " 389, section 16, line 8, read "first" Monday of April instead of second.
- " 398, section 1, line 4, read "forty"-seven instead of fifty-seven.
- " 412, section 1, line 6, read "same" instead of sums.
- " 413, section 13, line 10, read " as " are instituted, &c.
- " 413, section 14, line 7, read fees pertaining, &c.
- " 413, section 16, line 8, read "first" Monday, instead of second Monday.

RESOLVES.

Chapter 303, Fayette, read "194,777" instead of 174,777.

- " " Penobscot county, No. 2, R. 6, read, "500" instead of 5,000.
- " " Piscataquis county, No. 1, R. 11, read "12,000" instead of 1,200.

SECT. 13. This act shall be taken and deemed to be a public CHAP. 411. act, and shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 411.

An act to amend chapter fifty-four of the special laws of eighteen hundred and forty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The second section of chapter fifty-four of the special laws of eighteen hundred and forty seven is hereby amended in the fourth line by striking out the words, nine, eleven and thirteen, and inserting the words, five, seven and nine.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 412.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the sums to be in lieu of all existing appropriations whatever. And the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of May next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

Bank commissioners, four hundred and fifty dollars,	$450 \ 00$
Penobscot Indian fund, five hundred dollars,	500 00
Expenses incurred in the observance of the obser-	
quies of the late president Taylor, one hundred	
twelve dollars, forty-seven cents,	112 47
Lands reserved for public uses, thirty-five hundred	
dollars,	$3,500\ 00$
Military purposes, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00

Appropriations,

Amendment.

581

APPROPRIATIONS.

Снар. 412.	Lithographic views of interesting localities in this state, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Daniel B. Hinkley, thirteen hundred twenty-six		
	dollars, European and North American Railway reconnoi-	1,326	00
	sance and preliminary survey, five thousand dollars, Promotion of education of the Penobscot Indians,	5,000	00
	one hundred twenty-five dollars,	125	00
	Bounties on agricultural productions to the Passa- maquoddy Indians for the year eighteen hundred and forty-nine, two hundred eighty-five dollars,		
	twenty-one cents,	285	21
	Bridge over Chesley brook, three hundred dollars,	300	
	Bridge over Fish river, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Military road, four hundred dollars,	400	
	Clerks in treasurer's office, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Repairing gun house at Calais, one hundred and		
	fifty dollars,	150	00
	Oliver Herrick, twenty-six dollars, eighty-four cents,	26	84
	Oliver L. Currier, one hundred twenty dollars,	120	00
	Oliver R. Merrill, thirty dollars,	30	00
	J. Tobin and others, twenty dollars, fifty-six cents,	20	56
	Portland light infantry, one hundred ninety-five		
	dollars,	195	00
	Roll of accounts number thirty-one, five thousand		
	nine hundred forty-four dollars, fifty-four cents,	5,944	54
	Additional roll of accounts, number thirty-one, nine	0.040	~ ~
	thousand two hundred forty dollars, twenty cents,	9,240	
	Reports of judicial decisions, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
÷.	Stationery, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Sewall Knapp, seven hundred fifty-three dollars,	** *0	22
	fifty-five cents,	753	55
	Committee of legislature for visiting state prison,	<u>م</u> ا	50
	thirty-four dollars and fifty cents,		50 00
	William R. Snow, eleven dollars,		
	State Reform School, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	
	Dennysville Academy, four hundred dollars,	400	00
	Repair of road through Letter H, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Index to register and journal of council and laws		
	and resolves, one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00
	Furniture and repairs public buildings, seven hun-		
	dred dollars,	700	00

582

APPROPRIATIONS.

Pay roll of valuation clerks, twenty-four hundred			Снар. 412.
dollars,	2,400		
Sarah J. Webber, forty-five dollars,	45		
Repair of representatives' hall, four hundred dollars,	400	00	
Repair of road from Kingsbery to M. H. lake,			
eight hundred dollars,	800		
Ira Parlin, twenty-three dollars eighty-seven cents,	23		
William D. Hoar, four dollars, twenty-five cents,		25	
Samuel Gibson, twenty-one dollars, twelve cents,	21	12	
State prison, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Heirs of Daniel Ring, deceased, thirty dollars,	30	00	
Publication and distribution of school laws, fifty			
dollars,	50	00	
Expenses of members and officers of the legislature			
and clerk of valuation committee, incurred by			
sickness, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Town of Brewer, thirty-five dollars, seventy-five			
cents,	35	75	
Alpheus A. Hanscom, eight dollars,	8	00	
Nehemiah Bartlett, forty-seven dollars, thirty-three			
cents,	47	33	
Funeral expenses of Daniel Ring, eighty-three dol-			
lars, seventy-nine cents,	83	79	
H. B. Trafton, fifty-seven dollars,		00	
Repair of Dead river road, four hundred dollars,	400		
Repair of Fish river road, five hundred dollars,	500		
Repair of the road from east line of the state, on			
township Letter D, seven hundred and fifty dol-			
lars,	750	00	
Building bridge across Moose river, eight hundred			
dollars,	800	00	
Pay roll house, thirty-eight thousand seven hundred		•••	
and thirty dollars,	38,730	00	
Pay roll of senate, nine thousand two hundred and	00,100	00	
forty-six dollars,	9,246	00	
Payment of witnesses in insane hospital investiga-	5,240	00	
tion, sixty-six dollars and twenty-five cents,	66	25	
Litchfield liberal institute, two hundred dollars,	200		
Entermora insertar insertato, two intilatou donars,	00Q		
One hundred thousand four hundred and seventy-			
One number mousain four number and seventy-	100 100	00	

three dollars, twenty-three cents,

¢

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

75

583

^{\$100,473 23}